
% To: Village Clerk Kristin Thirion

From:

Subject: Ethics Complaint

Date: July2, 2019

COMPLAINT SEEKING SANCTIONS
FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE

TINLEY PARK “CODE OF ETHICS”

As his “Complaint” seeking sanctions for violations ofthe “Ethics Code” as codified

in §39.0 1 et seq. of the Tinley Park Code of Ordinances, undersigned states the following:

1. Undersigned files this Complaint naming Patrick Carr for his violation of §39.19

ofthe Village of Tinley Park Code of Ordinances. (Hereinafter “Code”).

2. Pursuant to §39.03 of the Code, “VILLAGE OFFICIAL” is defined as “the

following persons employed by the Village ofTinley Park [j Assistant Village Manager [.1”

3. Pursuant to §39.04 ofthe Code, “[t]he provisions ofthis chapter [1 shall apply to

all Village officials as herein above defined.”

4. Pursuant to §39. 1 9 ofthe Code, “DISCLOSURE OF OTHER EMPLOYMENT”:

(A) Each person subj ect to the terms of this section shall annually
submit to the Village Clerk, a signed and notarized statement
disclosing all employment for the previous calendar year of the
person and his or her spouse or his or her minor children. The
statement shall include the name of the employing entity and the
nature of the service rendered in the course of such employment.

(B) The statement shall also disclose whether such person or
his or her spouse performed any service for compensation for the
village other than that performed in the person’s official capacity
with the village, or was associated with or employed by any
business entity which received compensation from the village



for services performed on behalf of the village.

5. Pursuant to § 39.20 ofthe Code - FILING AND DISCLOSURE:

(A) All disclosure statements as herein required shall be filed with
the Village Clerk at the Village Hall on or before May 1 of each
calendar year. Any village official who is appointed after May 1 of
any given year shall file any required disclosure statements within 30
days after being appointed. The Village Clerk shall notify all such
appointed village officials of the necessity of such disclosure filing
at the time of such person’s appointment and deliver all necessary
disclosure forms with the notice, together with a copy of this chapter.
The notice from the Village Clerk shall also include the last date for
filing of such disclosure forms with the Village Clerk. In addition to
the annual disclosure statements, disclosure statements will be required
to be filed with the Village Clerk on a quarterly basis if a village official,
or his or her spouse or his or her minor child(ren) shall acquire any
additional interests which would be required to be disclosed on the next
annual disclosure statement.

6. Pursuant to §39.21 ofthe Code - ENFORCEMENT:

Any person who is a citizen residing within the corporate limits
of the village, or has any interest in land within the village or its
planning area or has any interest in any business entity doing
business in Tinley Park or with the village may sign a formal
complaint against any village official alleging a violation of any
section ofthis chapter. Such complaint must be filed within 45
days after the complainant knew of such alleged violation or
should have known of such alleged violation. The President and
Board of Trustees shall then submit the complaint to independent
legal counsel other than the Village Attorney and chosen from a
list of attorneys provided by the Village Attorney. The independent
counsel shall be automatically selected on a rotational basis in the
order listed on the list from the Village Attorney unless a conflict
of interest would prohibit that respective attorney from properly
adjudicating the matter. During the course of such investigation,
the independent counsel shall at all times keep his or her
investigation confidential. In the event that any alleged violation
is filed against any elected village official or anyone appointed to
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fill a vacancy in the office of an elected village official, that Official
shall not deliberate or vote on the choice of independent counsel.
(Ord. 20 1 8-0-030, passed 5-15-18)

7. Pursuant to §39.22 ofthe Code - REQUIRED FORM OF ETHICS COMPLAINT:

(A) Each complaint must be typewritten and filed in triplicate
with the Village Clerk’s office. A complaint may only be filed with
the Village Clerk under the following conditions:

(1) The complaint must be against an elected officer of the Village
of Tinley Park who is currently serving in their elected position or
against an employee who is subject to this chapter.

(2) The complaint must be filed with the Tinley Park Village Clerk
and must be made by either:

(a) A resident ofthe village; or
(b) A person with any interest in land within the village; or
(c) A person who has any interest in any business entity in the

village.
(3) The complaint must be based upon direct evidence or sworn

statements by one or more people with actual knowledge of the
facts and circumstances supporting the alleged ethics violation;

(4) The complaint may not be filed during the 30 calendar days
immediately before a municipal election if the accused is an elected
officer who is a candidate in the primary election;

(5) The complaint must be in writing and contain the following:
(a) The name and position ofthe elected officer or employee alleged

to be in violation;
(b) The name, address, and telephone number of each individual

who is filing the complaint;
(c) A description of each alleged violation of this chapter, including

a reference to the section of this subchapter alleged to have been
violated; sections 39.01 “Preambles; General Policy” and 39.02
“Statement of Principles” may not be used as the basis of a violation;

(d) With reasonable specificity, evidence supporting each allegation,
which shall be provided by copies of official records, documentary
evidence, or affidavits that include the required information;
(e) A list of witnesses that a complainant wishes to have called or
interviewed, including for each witness: the name, address, and, if
available, one or more telephone numbers of the witness; a brief
summary of the testimony to be provided by the witness; a specific
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description of any documents or evidence a complainant desires the
witness to produce;
(f) A statement that each complainant:

1 . Has reviewed the allegations contained in the complaint and the
sworn statements and documents attached to the complaint;
2. Believes that the complaint is submitted in good faith and not for
any improper purpose such as harassing the named elected officer or
employee, causing unwarranted harm to the accused elected
officer’s or employee’s reputation, or causing unnecessary expenditure
ofpublic funds; and

3 . Believes the allegations contained in the complaint to be true and
accurate; and

(g) Signature of each complainant.
(B) A person filing a complaint under this chapter is not entitled to

reimbursement for attorney fees or costs incurred, regardless of the
outcome ofthe proceedings.
(Ord. 20 1 8-0-030, passed 5-15-18)’

8. Pursuant to §39.23 of the Code - INITIAL REVIEW OF COMPLAINT BY

INDEPENDENT ATTORNEY:

(A) Within ten business days after receipt of an ethics complaint,
the independent attorney shall examine the complaint to determine
if it is in compliance with the filing requirements of this chapter.

(B) If the independent attorney determines that the complaint does
not comply with the filing requirements ofthis chapter, the
independent attorney shall return the complaint to the first complainant
named on the complaint with a statement detailing the reason(s)
for non-compliance. If a complaint is returned by the independent
attorney, the complainants may file another complaint ifthe new
complaint independently meets the filing requirements of this chapter.

I While this section includes a requirement that the Complaint must be based on “direct
evidence or sworn statements”, no such requirement is placed upon the alleged offending Village
official. Arguable, the provision as amended in May of 2018 placing heightened standards on the
complaining party as compared to the responding Village Official was intended to (1) chill the
filing of complaints while at the same time (2) continuing the practice of relieving the subjects of
the Complaint as well as their witnesses of any requirement that their “statements, arguments and
evidence” be “true and accurate.” See also Sec. 39.22(A)(5)(f).
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(C) If the independent attorney determines that the complaint
complies with the filing requirements of this chapter, the independent
attorney shall:

(1) Accept the complaint;
(2) Promptly forward the complaint to the elected official or

employee who is named in the complaint, together with directions
for providing a response to the independent attorney if the elected
official or employee so desires;

(D) If the independent attorney learns that the subj ect of the
complaint is under criminal investigation, the independent attorney
may suspend its review of the complaint pending the resolution of the
criminal investigation.

(E) The named elected officer or employee shall have the right to
present an answer to the complaint. The answer may contain
statements, arguments, and evidence. The answer must be filed
within ten business days from the date the complaint was forwarded
to and received by the elected official or employee.

(F) The independent attorney shall dismiss an ethics complaint if:
(1) The named elected official resigns or is removed from office

or the named employee terminates employment with the village;
(2) The named elected official or employee is charged with a

criminal violation or a civil lawsuit is filed where the facts and
allegations presented in the ethics complaint assert substantially
similar facts and allegations as those asserted in the criminal charges;
or

(3) The allegations in the complaint, if assumed to be true, do not
state a violation of the Tinley Park Village Code.
(Ord. 20 1 8-0-030, passed 5- 1 5- 1 8)2

2 Former § 39.23 - VIOLATION OF STATE LAW provided:

If a village official is found to be in violation of this chapter by the
independent counsel, and the independent counsel determines that
such may also be a violation of state law, all documents, testimony,
depositions, and all other pertinent information to the case shall be
immediately forwarded to the Cook County Stat&s Attorney or Illinois
Attorney General as appropriate for review and potential prosecution.

Amending out the provisions directing that potential violations of State law “shall” be
forwarded to prosecuting authorities is further evidence of the self serving motivations on the
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9. Pursuant to §39.24 ofthe Code - CONSIDERATION OF COMPLAiNT AFTER

ACCEPTANCE:

(A) After acceptance of a complaint, the independent attorney shall
conduct a confidential, independent administrative investigation of
the complaint;

(B) The independent attorney shall determine whether the subject
matter ofthe complaint was previously the subject ofa filing, public
disclosure, or a Village Attorney ethics advisory opinion. The
independent attorney shall take into consideration efforts by the
named elected official or employee to seek legal direction regarding
the subject matter ofthe complaint and any good faith efforts by the
named elected official in response to legal advice received.
(Ord. 20 1 8-0-030, passed 5-15-18)

1 0. Pursuant to §39.25 ofthe Code - DETERMINATION BY THE INDEPENDENT

ATTORNEY:

(A) After review ofthe complaint, the independent attorney shall
determine whether there is clear and convincing evidence supporting
a violation ofthe Tinley Park Ethics Ordinance Code by the named
elected official or employee. If there are multiple alleged violations,
the independent attorney shall separately determine whether clear
and convincing evidence supports each violation.

(B) If the independent attorney determines that no allegations in the
complaint were proved, the independent attorney shall:

(1) Issue an order that the complaint is dismissed because no allegations
in the complaint were found to have been proven; such an order is final
and non-reviewable.

(2) Provide notice of the determination of complaint being
unsubstantiated regarding the unidentified elected official or employee
to the Mayor and Board of Trustees.

(3) Provide written notice of the determination to the named elected
official or employee and the first named complainant on the complaint.

(C) If the independent attorney determines that one or more of the

part of the elected officials in amending the Ordinance.
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allegations in the complaint were proved, the independent attorney shall:
(1) Prepare written summary findings and a recommendation for the

Village Board:
(a) Listing the name of each complainant and the name of the elected

officer or employee;
(b) For each allegation that was proven:
1 . Provide the reference to the Tinley Park Municipal Code.
2. Summarize the evidence supporting a violation by clear and

convincing evidence;
3. Make factual findings; and
(c) Recommend appropriate action to the Village Board;
(2) Notify the named elected official or employee and the first

complainant on the complaint of the written summary findings
and recommendation for the Village Board; and

(D) Ifthe independent attorney finds a violation ofthis chapter,
the independent attorney may recommend to the Village Council
any appropriate action or remedy, including, but not limited to,
censor, reprimand, additional ethics training, or the filing of civil
ordinance violation claim in the Circuit Court of Cook County.
The independent attorney’s recommendation may depend on the
severity ofthe violation, the elected official’s or employee’s intent,
any history or pattern of abuse by the named elected official or
employee, and any economic or other benefit received by the named
elected officer or employee.
(Ord. 20 1 8-0-030, passed 5-15-18)

1 1. Pursuant to §39.26 ofthe Code - ACTION BY VILLAGE COUNCIL:

(A) Upon receipt of any finding and recommendation by the
independent attorney, the Village Council shall review the
recommendation and take action at its discretion.

(B) The elected official referred for a violation may not participate
in the Council’s deliberation or cast a vote as the Council decides
whether to take action and which action to take.
(Ord. 2018-0-030, passed 5-15-18)

12. Pursuant to §39.99 of the Code - PENALTY:

(A) Any person found guilty by the Circuit Court of violating the
provisions of this chapter shall be fined an amount not to exceed
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the sum of $1,000.
(B) In the event that the village official is found not guilty of the

alleged violation, the Village Board will authorize reimbursement of
reasonable attorney fees to that person not to exceed the sum of $1,500.
The Village Board may also, in its sole discretion, authorize
reimbursement of reasonable attorney fees in excess of $ 1 ,500. The
Village Attorney will advise the Board on the reasonableness of any
attorney fees which are sought to be reimbursed hereunder.
(Ord. 96-0-009, passed 2-20-96)

1 3 . On June 1 7, 2019, a FOIA request was submitted seeking copies of the 2019

Disclosure Statements of “all elected officials, Department heads and assistant Department

heads.” (W0223 14-061719).

14. On June 24, 2019, the Village made production ofthe requested documents that

included the 2019 Disclosure for Patrick Cam (Exhibit A).

1 5 . On April 22, 20 1 9, Patrick Carr filed his “VILLAGE OFFICIAL DISCLOSURE

STATEMENT” under oath. (Exhibit A at page A-3).

1 6. Jurisdiction is proper under §39.2 1 of the “Ethics Code” in that undersigned is

a resident of and business owner in the Village of Tinley Park and this Complaint is being

brought within forth-five (45) days of June 24, 2019, the day on which undersigned became

aware of the relevant facts evidencing the violation as detailed herein.

17. Patrick Carr failed to properly disclose “all employment for the previous calendar

year of [1 his [1 spouse [.1” (Exhibit A at page A-3).

18. On July 5, 2018 Patrick Carr married Aine Mallaghan. (Exhibit B).

19. On or about May 16, 2019, Aine Mallaghan a “married woman” purchased a
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“single family residence - townhouse” at 7449 Ridgefield Lane, Tinley Park, IL 60487.

(PIN: 19-09-12-207-009-0000, Will County).

20. Aine Mallaghan has and does maintain employment as the Vice President for

Business Development for the Northern Ireland Tourist Board. (Exhibit C).

21 . Failure to properly report his spouse’s employment under oath was intentional.

22. Failure to properly report his spouse’s employment under oath was an intentional

false representation.

23 . Carr is fully aware ofthe reporting requirements and provisions that require same

under oath as Carr has previously related information to undersigned about the failure of a

Village Commissioner to properly report that was the subject ofa prior Ethics Complaint and

a finding by independent counsel that the Village Commissioner had violated the Ordinance.

WHEREFORE undersigned respectfully requests independent counsel accept the

Complaint, conduct a confidential and independent investigation of the allegations of the

Complaint, find that the evidence supports a finding that Patrick Carr violated §39.19 of the

Code, and recommend to the Village Board that appropriate actions be taken against Patrick

Carr.
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39.22(A)(5)(f) Statement

Having reviewed the allegations as made in the Complaint and the documents attached
hereto, I believe the Complaint is submitted in good faith and not for any improper purpose
and believe the allegations are true and accurate.
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